




THE INDIAN 
 

Print ISSN 0019 - 6479
E - ISSN 0974 - 9365

VOL 95     No. 10   OCTOBER, 2018

No. 11, Muthuramalinga Thevar Salai (Chamiers Road),

Nandanam, Chennai - 600 035, Tamil Nadu, India

Tel. : +91 44 2435 1006

Email : ivj83@yahoo.com 

ONLINE : www.ivj.org.in

VETERINARY

JOURNAL
Journal of the

 INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

`. 80

SINCE - 1924

ESTD - 1922 Regd. No. Sl. No. 96/1967

1



The Indian Veterinary Journal (October, 2018) 3

Vol. 95 OCTOBER 2018 No. 10

THE INDIAN VETERINARY JOURNAL
(Official Organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

EDITORIAL COMMITTEE

Dr A.V. KRISHNAN, Chief Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Path.)

Dr S. SUKUMAR, Managing Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Vet. Micro), Ph.D. (Biotech)

Dr V. Titus George, Editor           Dr I. Ponnu Pandian, Editor              Dr K. Venukopalan, Editor
 B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Patho)                              B.V.Sc                               B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Poul.)

EDITORIAL BOARD
CHAIRMAN

Dr R.S. Sharma,
B.V.Sc & A.H., M.S. (USA), FACVT, FNAVS

President, Indian Veterinary Association

MEMBERS

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF
INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

President :
Dr. R.S. Sharma, LMIVA, Rajasthan
Treasurer :
Dr. P.K. Kulshrestha
Secretary General :
Dr. Dharmendra Sinha, Bihar
Vice Presidents :
Dr. Ashok Kr. Sharma, Punjab
Dr. T. Srinivasu, Andhra Pradesh
Dr. Mukti Kant Bhuyan, Orisa
Dr. T. Rajavelu, Tamil Nadu

Dr. Manojit Kumar Tiwari, West Bengal
Zonal Secretaries :
Dr. Kuldeep Ahlawat (West), Delhi
Dr. Umesh Kumar Gupta (Central), Jharkhand
Dr. S. M. Selvaraj (South), Tamil Nadu
Dr. Nitin Kumar (North), Punjab
Dr. Jyoti Pd. Hatibaruah (East), Assam
Members of Executive Committee :
Dr. Netan Dorjee Minto, Arunachal Pradesh
Dr. B. K. Singh, Utter Pradesh
Dr. S. Sukumar, Managing Editor, IVJ

Prof. Dr. & Col. A.K. Gahlot,
B.V.Sc & A.H.(Gold Medal), M.V.Sc (1-position), Ph.D.

(Vety. Medicine) FNAVS, FISVM, FIAAVR, FISACP
Former Vice-Chancellor,

Rajasthan University of Veterinary and Animal Sciences,
Bikaner - 334001, Rajasthan.

Maj Gen. Dr. Shri Kant, SM, VSM
Former Vice-Chancellor,

Lala Lajpat Rai University of Veterinary and
Animal Sciences, Hissar - 125001.

Prof. A. C. Varshney
Former Vice-Chancellor

U.P. Pandit Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Pashu Chikitsa Vigyan
Vishwavidyalaya Evam Go-Anusandhan Sansthan,

Mathura - 281001, Uttar Pradesh.

Prof. Dr C. Balachandran
M.V.Sc, Ph.D., PGDAJ, PGDEVP, DICVP

FAO Fellow, FIAVP, FNAVS, FASAW
Vice-Chancellor

Tamilnadu Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Madhavaram Milk Colony, Chennai - 600 051.



91The Indian Veterinary Journal (October, 2018)

A FORMAT FOR THE SUBMISSION OF ARTICLES TO
THE INDIAN VETERINARY JOURNAL

From: (Senders’s address and contact details with date)

To: The Editor, Indian Veterinary Journal with full address)

Sub: Submission of Article for publication in the Indian Veterinary Journal.

Sir,

Kindly find herewith enclosed in duplicate an article (paper/clinical article/short communication) entitled
‘………………………………………………………………………………’ typed in A 4 size paper with
double space, for publication in the Indian Veterinary Journal. All the illustrations (figures, photographs,
diagrams, etc.) are also enclosed in duplicate. A processing fee of `. 200/- (or US$ 20) is enclosed
in the form of a Demand Draft/International cheque (Number and date) drawn in favour of the Editor,
Indian Veterinary Journal payable at Chennai. I have furnished below/enclosed the complete
addresses/Email IDs of all authors along with the address of the Institution where the work was
carried out and the corresponding address with PIN code.

• It is certified that the article has not been published elsewhere or sent for publication in any other
Journal.

• It is also certified that the authors of the article are currently subscribers to the Indian Veterinary
Journal.

• Necessary permission has been obtained from the Government of India for conducting research
and publication of results on emerging and exotic diseases.

• Institutional Ethics Committee’s approval has been obtained on animal experimentation relating
to this publication.

• The article is submitted with the consent and approval of the competent authority of the Institution
in which the work was undertaken.

• The authors of this article agree to all terms and conditions indicated in the ‘Instructions to Authors’.

   Yours sincerely,
          (NAME)
Full Address with Date

Enclosures: As above.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (October, 2018) 5

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
(Official organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

Vol. 95                                   October 2018                                    No. 10

CONTENTS
GENERAL ARTICLES :
Effect of Heat Shock Protein (HSP) in Post Thaw Baluran Bull Semen
TrilasSardjito, PudjiSrianto, Chairul Anwar Nidom, Imam Mustofa and Erma Safitri ... 09
Supplementation of Chromium Propionate with Significant Effect on Nutrient Intake,
Feed Efficiency and Nutrient Digestibility in Lactating Murrah Buffaloes
C.D.Vanjari, S.M.Bhalerao, A.V.Khanvilkar and V.R. Patodkar ... 11
Dried Citrus Pomace can Replace Maize Upto Fifty Per Cent without any Adverse
Effect in Goats (Capra hircus)
M.V. Parkhe, S.M. Bhalerao, A.V. Khanvilkar, V.R. Patodkar and A.Y. Doiphode ... 14
Effect of Controlled Breeding Using CIDR on Conception Rate in Repeat Breeder Cows
A.Reshma, C.Veerapandian, T.Sathiamoorthy, N.Arunmozhi and S.Vairamuthu ... 17
Survival Efficiency of Encapsulated Probiotic Bacteria - Lactobacillus Lactis and
Bifidobacterium Bififdum at Different Temperature
P. Yazhini, P. Visha, P. Selvaraj, P. Vasanthakumar and V.Chandran ... 19
Application of Antiplacentent Blood in the Treatment of Cows with Postpartum Endometritis
Albina Gabdrakhimovna Darmenova, Samat Ravkhatovich Yusupov, Mirzabek Gashimovich
Zukhrabov, Kenzhebek Esmagambetovich Murzabayev and Zhadyra Mendikhanovna Valiyeva ... 22
Characterization of Nano Zincoxide Biosynthesized Using Corn Sheath
K.Jayanthi, K.Kumanan and K.Vijayarani ... 27
Improvement on Chitosan Edible Film Characteristics Treated with Plasticizer Glyceroland Beeswax
NanikSetiyorini, Rr. JuniTriastuti and Kustiawan Tri Pursetyo ... 30
Mineral Mixture Supplementation Improved the Conception Rate in Retained Fetal
Membranes (RFM) Treated Cows
C.Velladurai, M.Selvaraju and R.Ezakial Napolean ... 32
Study of Histopathological Changes of Uterine Endometrium and Conception Rate in Normally
Calved and Retained Fetal Membranes (RFM) Treated Cows
C.Velladurai, M.Selvaraju and R.Ezakial Napolean ... 36
Age Related Histomorphological Study on Extra Ovarian Tubules in Ovarian Rete System of Buffalo
Nawesha Kumari, Neelam Bansal, Varinder Uppal and Anuradha Gupta ... 40
Effect of Season on Histomorphometry of Seminiferous Tubules in Buffalo
Beenish Aslam, Neelam Bansal, Varinder Uppal and Anuradha Gupta ... 44
Testicular Biometry in Buffalo Bulls During Different Seasons
Beenish Aslam, Neelam Bansal, Varinder Uppal and Anuradha Gupta ... 48
Effect of in ovo Injection of Glucose, Lysine, Threonine and β-hydroxy-β-methylbutarate (HMB)
on the Carcass Traits of Commercial Broilers
P. Kanagaraju, S.Ramesh, S.Rathnapraba and Survase Swapnil and M. Babu ... 52
Cytological Diagnosis of Transitional Cell Carcinoma in Dogs
S.Vairamuthu, S.Subapriya, N.Pazhanivel, Mohammed Shafiuzama, M.Gokulakrishnan and M.G.Mohamed Ali ... 54



The Indian Veterinary Journal (October, 2018)6

CLINICAL ARTICLES :
Management of Fetal Mummification in a Crossbred Heifer by Medical Termination and
Episiotomy Operation
M. Palanisamy, S. Raja, V. Prabaharan, S. Manokaran, R. Rajkumar, P.Jayaganthan and T.Arulkumar ... 57
Medical Management of Traumatic Pericarditis by Pericardial Fluid Drainage in
Kangayam Cow - A Case Report
R.Ravi, G.Vijayakumar, S.Sivaraman, B.Sudhakara Reddy and K.Mohanambal ... 58
Dystocia Due to Perosomus Elumbis Along with a Mummified Fetus in a Non-Descript Doe
S.Prakash, M.Selvaraju, K.Ravikumar, S.Manokaran and K.Senthilkumar ... 60
Evaluation of Idiopathic Haemorrhagic Pericardial Effusion in a Dog : Diagnosis and Management
Abid Ali Bhat, D. Sumathi and A.P. Nambi ... 62
Hyperkalemia as a Cause of Transient Atrial Standstill in Dogs Associated with Acute Kidney Injury -
A Report of Two Cases
Abid Ali Bhat, D. Sumathi and A.P. Nambi ... 64
Management of Cherry Eye in a Beagle Dog by Surgery : A Case Report
K.C. Visweswar, Surabhi Kesharwani and P. Nagaraj ... 66
Surgical Management of Vaginal Fibroma in a Bitch
Mohamed Ali, N. Krishnaveni, M. Gokulakrishnan and Mohamed Shafiuzama ... 68
Necrotic Dermatitis Due to Staphylococcus Aureus in an Young Kid
S. Saravanan and K.M. Palanivel ... 70

SHORT COMMUNICATIONS :
Surgical Treatment of Auricular Tumour in a Labrador – A Case Report
Mohamed Shafiuzama, T.S.Premavathy, P.Sankar, M.G.Mohamed Ali and Ravi Sundar George ... 72
Incidence of Anemia in Goats Presented to Veterinary College and Research Institute, Namakkal -
A Review of 185 Cases
K.Mohanambal, G.Vijayakumar, R.Ravi, B. Sudhakara Reddy and R. Ezakial Napolean ... 74
Oviductal Leiomyoma in a Japanese Quail
M. Sasikala, J. Selvaraj, N. Babu Prasath and D. Basheer Ahamad ... 76
Cystitis Due to Calcium Oxalate Crystals in a Persian Cat – A Case Report
B.Sudhakara Reddy, G.Vijayakumar, R.Ravi and K.Mohanambal ... 77
Retrieval of Fish Hook from Pharynx in a Dog Under Endoscopic Guidance
G.Vijayakumar, S.Saravanan, B.Sudhakara Reddy, R.Ezakial Nepolean and S.Kathirvel ... 79
A Report on Haemoproteus Infection in Rescued Rat Snakes (Ptyas mucosa) and Haematological Values
M.Veerselvam, K.Jayalakshmi, S.Yogeshpriya, P.Selvaraj, M.Sivakumar, M.Venkatesan,
M.Saravanan and T.Arulkumar ... 81
Evaluating Nutritive Value of Arecanut Leaf Sheath as a Dry Fodder Source in Goats
A. Ruba Nanthini, L. Radhakrishnan, H. Gopi and C. Valli ... 83
Comparative Efficacy and Evaluation of Serological Diagnostic Tests in Diagnosis of Bovine Brucellosis
V. Naveen Kumar, M. Vijaya Bharathi and K. Porteen ... 85
Haemorrhagic Mastitis Due to Proteus Vulgaris and it’s Antibiogram in a Goat
S. Saravanan and K.M. Palanivel ... 87
Mammary Gland Duct Carcinoma in a Male Dog
P. Ravi Kumar, V. Devi Prasad, M. Sreenu and Ch Sudha Rani Chowdhary ... 89

Author and Subject Index 93 & 94



The Indian Veterinary Journal (October, 2018) 9

Indian Vet. J., October 2018, 95 (10) : 09 - 10

Effect of Heat Shock Protein (HSP) in Post Thaw Baluran Bull Semen

TrilasSardjito, PudjiSrianto, Chairul Anwar Nidom, Imam Mustofa and Erma Sa tri1

Department of Reproduction Veteriner, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, UniversitasAirlangga, Surabaya, Indonesia, 60115

(Received : April, 2018 120/18    Accepted : June, 2018)

1Corresponding author : Email : rma_ spro@yahoo.com

Abstract
Arti cial insemination with frozen semen of
Limousin bulls was evaluated for the post
thawing changes in quality characteristics in
semen and their effect on the sperm viability,
motility and spermatozoa membrane integrity.
Besides the frost-bonding effect on the production
of heat shock protein (HSP) and their protect-
ing nature against the extreme temperature
changes on the extra and intracellular integ-
rity of spermatozoa were evaluated. Twenty four
semen samples randomly drawn were subjected
to freezing as per regulation of the Director
General of Animal Husbandry, Indonesia. The
frozen semen after thawing showed decreasing
viability from 89.67±4.03% to 60.00±3.30%;
motility from 76.87±4.90% to 50.42±4.87% and
sperm membrane integrity from 65.88±5.82% to
29.00±3.55%. These values were in accordance
with that of minimum percentage of motility of
40 per cent.
Key words : Frozen semen, thawing quality,
Limousin bulls.
 Beef cattle breeding favours arti cial
insemination with semen from superior bulls
to produce off springs which can attain higher
weight at marketing age (Sutarnoand Setyawan,
2015). The production of frozen semen can
trigger changes in spermatozoa both in cellular
and molecular level. One such problem that
might occur during semen freezing is cold-shock
resulting in ice crystal formations, electrolyte
soluble materials accumulation in cells, which
could damage the intracellular segment of
spermatozoa. This effect could cause the struc-
tural changes in the amino acid of spermatozoa,
which again affects the sperm viability (Hafez
and Hafez, 2013). The effect of frost-bonding
process instigates the protein denaturation and
increase the production of heat shock protein

(HSP). The use of ethylene glycol and sucrose
can protect cells from cold shock and increase
the production of HSP70, a variant of heat shock
protein. This will protect the damaged cells from
extreme temperature  uctuations. The damages
during thawing process can affect the sperm
viability, motility, membrane integrity and the
fertility per cent fertile of spermatozoa. Hence
the study of freezing the Baluran bull semen
was conducted to assess their effect on the above
characteristics.

Materials and Methods
Limousin bulls (Baluran) was utilized in the
study of post freezing analysis on the changes
in the semen quality parameters. The study was
conducted at the frost-bonding semen laboratory
BIB Faculty of Veterinary Medicine located at
Taman TernakPendidikanUniversitasAirlangga,
Gresik, Indonesia.
 The freezing of Baluran bull semen was
carried out as per the standard operational proce-
dure (SOP) of the Director General of Animal
Husbandry of Republic Indonesia (2007) guide-
lines for production and distribution of frozen
semen.
 The examination of HSP70 was done
to calculate the total spermatozoa possessing
positive immunoreaction as per (Fuchs and
Auer, 2010). Immunoreactive spermatozoa
will initiate production of coloured chromogen
which changes from brown to blackish, while
negative immunoreative cells will not exhibit
colour reaction. The examination was conducted
with luminescence microscope Nikon H600L.
Twenty four frozen semen samples, randomly
drawn were used for the quality assessment in
comparison with that of fresh semen to assess
the changes that might occur during the freezing
and thawing process.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (October, 2018)10

Results and Discussion
The semen quality changes are presented in the
Table I. There was a decrease in the per cent
viability from 89.67 to 60.00, motility from 76.87
to 50.42 and integrity of spermatozoa membrane
from 65.88 to 29.00. The post thawing motil-
ity per cent was 50.42 which is considered as
acceptable as minimum sperm motility standard
(Komariah et al. 2013).

There was an increase of HSP70 extrac-
tion percentage in frozen semen group as much
as 30 percent compared to fresh semen group
which showed only 10 percent (Table I). Sperma-
tozoa which showed positive immuno reactive
extraction against HSP70 was coloured brown
(Fuchs and Auer, loc. cit) in the head and neck
region of the spermatozoa.
 Aminasari, (2009) has reported that the
post thawing sperm motility in bulls aged 3,8,9
and 11 years were 47.8±1.8; 43.8±2.1; 47.0±2.3
and 46.8±1.2% which is in agreement with the
observed recorded motility % in the present
study.
 The semen diluents are used to prolong
the quality characteristics of sperm (viability,
motility and membrane integrity) during freez-
ing or dilution process (Paulenzet et al., 2002).
Membrane damages initiated the action of
extrinsic factors against the DNA leading to
possible DNA fragmentation (Hafez and Hafez,
loc. cit).
 The cryoprotectant is expected to protect
spermatozoa from cold shock and increase the
production of HSP70, which retain the biochem-
ical activity to restore protein which may
undergo misfolding, unfolding or abnormaly
folded protein, synthesis of protein, transport
and translocation and prevent their aggrega-
tion, (Zhang et al., 2016). Hence, the presence of
HSP70 is considered as the indicator of sperma-
tozoa protection during the freezing process.

 The freezing process causes stress to the
sperm cell resulting in triggering changes in the
protein structure and its role inside the cells.
Several studies reported that a group of protein
in micromolecular size known as heat stress
protein or widely known as heat shock protein
(HSP) which played an active role in the process
of cells to protect the spermatozoa (Kacimi et
al., 2000). The results of this study showed that
there is an increase in the production processing
of HSP (HSP70) in frozen semen.
References
Aminasari, P.D. (2009) Pengaruhumurpejantanterhadapkuali-
tas semen bekusapiLimousin. FakultasPeternakanUniversi-
tasBrawijaya, Malang, 1st ed. pp. 47-53.
Fuchs, S. and Auer, M. (2010) Biochemistry and Histocyto-
chemistry Research developments. Nova Science Publishers
Inc, New York, 1st ed. pp. 102-110.

Hafez, E.S.E., and Hafez, B. (2013) Preservation and cryo-
preservation of gametes and embryos.in: Reproduction in
Farm Animals. Lippincot Williams & Wilkins, Philadelphia, 7th
ed. pp. 259-342.
Kacimi, R., Chentou , J., Honb, N., Long, C.S. and Karliner,
J.S. (2000) Hipoxia differentially regulates stress  proteinsin
cultured cardiomyocytes. Cardiovasc Res. 46(1) : 139-50.

Komariah, Ari antini, I, and Nugraha, F.W. (2013) Kaji band-
ing kualitas spermatozoa sapisimmental, limousine dan Frie-
sian Holstein terhadap proses pembekuan. BuletinPeterna-
kan. 37(3) : 143-147.
Paulenz, H.L., Soderquist, R., Perez-Pe, and Berg, K.A.
(2002) Effect of different extender and storage temperatures
on sperm viability of liquid ram spermatozoa. Theriogenology.
57 : 823-836.

SOP (2007) Director General of Animal Husbandry of Repub-
lic Indonesia. Technical guidelines for the production and dis-
tribution of frozen semen. Number 12207/HK 060/F/12/2007.
Sutarno and Setyawan, A.D. (2015) Genetic diversity of local
and exotic cattle and their crossbreeding impact on the quality
of Indonesian cattle. Biodiversitas. 16(2) : 327-354.

Zhang, X.H., Zhu, H.S., Qian, Z., Tang, S., Wu1 D, Kemper,
N., Hartung, J. and Bao, N.D. (2016) The association of
Hsp90 expression induced by aspirin with anti-stress damage
in chicken myocardial cells. J Vet Sci. 17(1) : 35-44.

Table I. The quality characterization of BaluranLimousin bulls fresh semen and thawed frozen semen and their HSP70
immunoreactivity percentage.

Quality parameters

Semen samples Viability Motility Membrane
Integrity

Immunocytochemical
protein HSP70

Fresh 89.67±4.03 76.87±4.90 65.88±5.82 10
Frozen 60.00± 3.30 50.42±4.87 29.00±3.55 30

Effect of Heat Shock Protein ...



The Indian Veterinary Journal (October, 2018) 93

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 95                                   October 2018                                    No. 10

AUTHOR  INDEX

Abid Ali Bhat, 62,64
Albina Gabdrakhimovna
Darmenova, 22
Anuradha Gupta, 40,44,48
Arulkumar, T. 57,81
Arunmozhi, N. 17
Babu Prasath, N. 76
Babu, M. 52
Basheer Ahamad, D. 76
Beenish Aslam, 44,48
Bhalerao, S.M. 11,14
Ch Sudha Rani Chowdhary, 89
Chairul Anwar Nidom, 09
Chandran, V. 19
Devi Prasad, V. 89
Doiphode, A.Y. 14
Erma Safitri, 09
Ezakial Napolean, R.32,36,74,79
Gokulakrishnan, M. 54, 68
Gopi, H. 83
Imam Mustofa, 09
Jayaganthan, P. 57
Jayalakshmi, K. 81
Jayanthi, K. 27
Kanagaraju, P. 52
Kathirvel, S. 79
Kenzhebek Esmagambetovich
Murzabayev, 22
Khanvilkar, A.V. 11, 14
Krishnaveni, N. 68
Kumanan, K. 27
Kustiawan Tri Pursetyo, 30
Manokaran, S. 57, 60
Mirzabek Gashimovich
Zukhrabov, 22

Mohamed Ali, M.G. 54,68,72
Mohamed Shafiuzama, 54,68,72
Mohanambal, K. 58,74,77
Nagaraj, P. 66
Nambi, A.P. 62,64
NanikSetiyorini, 30
Naveen Kumar, V. 85
Nawesha Kumari, 40
Neelam Bansal, 40,44,48
Palanisamy, M. 57
Palanivel, K.M. 70,87
Parkhe, M.V. 14
Patodkar, V.R. 11,14
Pazhanivel, N. 54
Porteen, K. 85
Prabaharan, V. 57
Prakash, S. 60
Premavathy, T.S. 72
PudjiSrianto, 09
Radhakrishnan, L. 83
Raja, S. 57
Rajkumar, R. 57
Ramesh, S. 52
Rathnapraba, S. 52
Ravi Kumar, P. 89
Ravi Sundar George, 72
Ravi, R. 58,74,77
Ravikumar, K. 60
Reshma, A. 17
Rr. JuniTriastuti, 30
Ruba Nanthini, A. 83
Samat Ravkhatovich Yusupov, 22
Sankar, P. 72
Saravanan, M. 81

Saravanan, S. 70,79,87
Sasikala, M. 76
Sathiamoorthy, T. 17
Selvaraj, J. 76
Selvaraj, P. 19,81
Selvaraju, M. 32,36,60
Senthilkumar, K. 60
Sivakumar, M. 81
Sivaraman, S. 58
Sreenu, M. 89
Subapriya, S. 54
Sudhakara Reddy, B.58,74,77,79
Sumathi, D. 62,64
Surabhi Kesharwani, 66
Survase Swapnil, 52
TrilasSardjito, 09
Vairamuthu, S. 17,54
Valli, C. 83
Vanjari, C.D. 11
Varinder Uppal, 40,44,48
Vasanthakumar, P. 19
Veerapandian, C. 17
Veerselvam, M. 81
Velladurai, C. 32,36
Venkatesan, M. 81
Vijaya Bharathi, M. 85
Vijayakumar, G. 58,74,77,79
Vijayarani, K. 27
Visha, P. 19
Visweswar, K.C. 66
Yazhini, P. 19
Yogeshpriya, S. 81
Zhadyra Mendikhanovna
Valiyeva, 22



The Indian Veterinary Journal (October, 2018)94

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 95                                   October 2018                                     No. 10

SUBJECT  INDEX

Anatomy and Histology
Histopathological Changes of Uterine... 36
Age Related Histomorphological Study on... 40
Effect of Season on Histomorphometry... 44
Cytological Diagnosis of Transitional... 54

Bacteriology and Microbiology
Survival Efficiency of Encapsulated… 19
Necrotic Dermatitis Due to… 70
Haemoproteus Infection in Rescued Rat… 81
Comparative Efficacy and Evaluation of… 85
Haemorrhagic Mastitis Due to… 87

Biotechnology
Characterization of Nano Zincoxide… 27

Canines, Equines and Felines
Cytological Diagnosis of Transitional... 54
Evaluation of Idiopathic Haemorrhagic... 62
Hyperkalemia as a Cause of... 64
Management of Cherry Eye in a... 66
Surgical Management of Vaginal... 68
Surgical Treatment of Auricular... 72
Cystitis Due to Calcium Oxalate... 77
Retrieval of Fish Hook from Pharynx... 79
Mammary Gland Duct Carcinoma... 89

Cattle and Buffaloes
Effect of Heat Shock Protein... 09
Supplementation of Chromium Propionate... 11
Effect of Controlled Breeding Using... 17
Application of Antiplacentent Blood... 22
Mineral Mixture Supplementation... 32
Histopathological Changes of Uterine... 36
Age Related Histomorphological Study on... 40
Effect of Season on Histomorphometry... 44
Testicular Biometry in Buffalo Bulls... 48
Fetal Mummification in a Crossbred... 57

Medical Management of Traumatic... 58
Comparative Efficacy and Evaluation of… 85

Goats and Sheep
Dried Citrus Pomace can Replace... 14
Dystocia Due to Perosomus Elumbis... 60
Necrotic Dermatitis Due to... 70
Incidence of Anemia in Goats... 74
Evaluating Nutritive Value of Arecanut... 83
Haemorrhagic Mastitis Due to Proteus... 87

Meat Science and Technology
Effect of in ovo Injection of Glucose... 52

Nutrition
Supplementation of Chromium Propionate... 11
Dried Citrus Pomace can Replace... 14
Improvement on Chitosan Edible... 30
Mineral Mixture Supplementation... 32
Evaluating Nutritive Value of Arecanut... 83

Pathology
Surgical Management of Vaginal... 68
Mammary Gland Duct Carcinoma... 89

Piggery and Poultry Science
Effect of in ovo Injection of Glucose... 52
Oviductal Leiomyoma in a Japanese... 76

Surgery
Fetal Mummification in a Crossbred... 57
Medical Management of Traumatic... 58
Management of Cherry Eye in a... 66
Surgical Management of Vaginal... 68
Surgical Treatment of Auricular... 72

Wildlife Science
Haemoproteus Infection in Rescued... 81



 


	Page 1

